

06-0319-cv(L);

06-0321-CV (CON); 06-0348-CV (CON); 06-0397-CV (CON); 06-0398-CV (CON); 06-0436-CV (CON); 06-0442-CV (CON); 06-0453-CV (CON); 06-0458-CV (CON); 06-0461-CV (CON); 06-0473-CV (CON); 06-0477-CV (CON); 06-0487-CV (CON); 06-0657-CV (CON); 06-0674-CV (CON); 06-0693-CV (CON); 06-0700-CV (CON); 06-0702-CV (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS PRINCE TURKI
AL-FAISAL BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
MARK C. HANSEN
COLIN S. STRETCH
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
Sumner Square
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 326-7900

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
His Royal Highness Prince Turki
Al-Faisal Bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations	5
B. Prince Turki’s Declaration	8
C. Decisions of the District Courts	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE FSIA APPLIES TO INDIVIDUALS ACTING IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY	20
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT CARRIED THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT AN EXCEPTION TO IMMUNITY APPLIES	27
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Brought, If At All, Under Section 1605(a)(7).....	28
B. Plaintiffs’ Theories of Causation Do Not Fall Within the Scope of Section 1605(a)(5)	29
C. Prince Turki’s Alleged Conduct Is Discretionary and Therefore Falls Outside the Scope of Section 1605(a)(5)	40

D. Section 1605(a)(5) Is Inapplicable Because the Entire Tort Did Not Occur in the United States.....44

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT IT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PRINCE TURKI.....46

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Properly Alleged That Prince Turki Took Any Acts in His Personal Capacity47

B. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs’ Allegations Were Insufficient to Support Personal Jurisdiction50

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	20, 30, 45
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992).....	38, 39
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	51, 52
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30, 45
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 171 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46, 55
<i>Bergman v. De Sieyes</i> , 170 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1948).....	3
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	52
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Bryks v. Canadian Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	51
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12, 13, 30, 31, 40, 44, 53, 57
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial De Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>Cabiri v. Government of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	45

<i>Central States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>Chuidan v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3061 (U.S. July 25, 2006) (No. 06-134)	36
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)	54
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	25
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 40
<i>Enahoro v. Abukakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1341 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Evans v. Petroleos Mexicanos (PEMEX)</i> , No. 05-20434, 2006 WL 952265 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2006)	40
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20, 37, 38
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	32, 33
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 24
<i>Grady v. Affiliated Cent., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	31, 33, 35
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>In re B-727 Aircraft Serial No. 21010</i> , 272 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>In re Republic of Philippines</i> , 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>In re Sokolowski</i> , 205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000).....	46

<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	50
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)	52, 53, 56
<i>Jungquist v. Sheik Sultoan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 55
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	26
<i>Kitchen v. Upshaw</i> , 286 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Kline v. Kaneko</i> , 685 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille-Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Laurao in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	50
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....	52
<i>Lehigh Valley Indus., Inc. v. Birenbaum</i> , 527 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1975)	55
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	43
<i>Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21, 38
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12, 27, 30
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. American Bar Ass'n</i> , 107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997)	49

<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Morris v. Khadr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006)	54
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	23
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	44, 45
<i>Phoenix Consultin, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Pittman v. Grayson</i> , 149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Prince Turki Bin Abdulaziz v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 741 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003)	54
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff’d in part, dismissed in part</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Rios v. Marshall</i> , 530 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19, 27, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	20
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 328 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992).....	54, 55

<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2020 (2006).....	25
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)	46
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	41
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	41
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21, 26
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	20, 36

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XI	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 et seq.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1604	20
28 U.S.C. §§ 1604-1607	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	14, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A)	13, 40, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	2, 14, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)(A)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Winston Churchill, <i>The Second World War, Vol. 1: The Gathering Storm</i> (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1948).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	20, 24, 30, 36
Herodotus, <i>The Histories</i>	43
Richard H. Immerman, <i>The CIA in Guatemala: The Foreign Policy of Intervention</i> (Univ. of Tex. Press 1982).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)	23
Kermit Roosevelt, <i>Countercoup: The Struggle for Control of Iran</i> (McGraw Hill 1979)	42
<i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (July 2004)	8, 11
Thucydides, <i>History of the Peloponnesian War</i>	43
